



EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ SECRETARY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

21 August 2013

Mr. Richard Coppola Beazer Homes, Sacramento Division 1731 E. Roseville Pkwy, #104 Roseville, CA 95661-6452

NOTICE OF TERMINATION FOR GENERAL ORDER NO. R5-2008-0149, NATOMAS AIR PARK PARCEL 30, SACRAMENTO COUNTY

On 24 October 2012, the Executive Officer of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Central Valley Water Board) issued a Notice of Applicability under Order No. R5-2008-0149, *In-Situ Groundwater Remediation at Sites with Volatile Organic Compounds, Nitrogen Compounds, Perchlorate, Pesticides, Semi-Volatile Compounds, Hexavalent Chromium and/or Petroleum Hydrocarbons* to Beazer Homes for the Natomas Air Park Parcel 30. In the Notice of Applicability, the project was assigned site-specific Order No. R5-2008-0149-040. The Order permitted Beazer Homes to add Oxygen Releasing Compound Advanced (ORC) to groundwater in order to facilitate degradation of fuel constituents. To date, Beazer Homes has not injected ORC, and in a 15 August 2013 email, your consultant, Mr. Kasey Jones of Stratus Inc., notified Central Valley Water Board staff that Beazer Homes is preparing a closure request for the property and requested termination of the General Order.

Because Beazer Homes is not intending to inject ORC, Central Valley Water Board staff concur that Beazer Homes' enrollment in General Order R5-2008-0149 may be terminated.

General Order No. R5-2008-0149-040 is hereby terminated as of the date of this letter. If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Amy Terrell by telephone at (916) 464-4680, or by email at Amy.Terrell@waterboards.ca.gov.

For PAMELA C. CREEDON

Executive Officer

cc: Ms. Sue Erikson, Sacramento County Environmental Management Dept., Mather Ms. Hien Tran, Central Valley Water Board, Sacramento Mr. Kasey Jones, Stratus Environmental, Cameron Park Mr. Russell Kilmer, Sacramento Aero Services, Inc., Reno NV

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PAMELA C. CREEDON P.E., BCEE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER